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Family of Samuel Brabner, Liverpool, LAN       31st December 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. Samuel Brabner #11064, b. c 1760? in Liverpool?, LAN, ENG, occupation Joiner. 
  
  
 1783: Residence at birth of daughter Sarah: Seabrow, Liverpool, LAN. 
 1785: Residence at birth of son Robert: Strand Street,, Liverpool, LAN. 
 1787: Residence at birth of daughter Judith: Strand Street,, Liverpool, LAN. 
 1788: Residence at birth of son James: Strand Street,, Liverpool, LAN. 
 1790: Residence at birth of son Samuel:  Strand Street,, Liverpool, LAN. 
 1792: Residence at birth of daughter Letitia: Redcross Street,, Liverpool, LAN. 
 
 He married Judith (unidentified) #11065, b. c 1760? in Liverpool?, LAN, ENG. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Sarah Brabner #11066 b. 01 November  1783. 
 
    3. ii. Robert Brabner #11067 b. 24 June 1785. 
 
    4. iii. Judith Brabner #11068 b. 18 March 1787. 
 
    5. iv. James Brabner #11069 b. 10 November 1788. 
 
    6. v. Samuel Brabner #11070 b. 10 September 1790. 
 
    7. vi. Letitia Brabner #11071 b. 09 December 1792. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Sarah Brabner #11066, b. 01 November  1783 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG,1 christened 07 December 1783 in St. Nicholas, Liverpool, LAN.2 
 
 She married (1) John Grayson #11098, 07 July 1812 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG,3 d. before 1827?, occupation 1812 Mariner. 
  
 John: 
 Verify...based on probability only! 
 
    Children: 
 
    8. i. John Grayson #54907 b. c  November 1815. 
 
    9. ii. James Grayson #54906 b. c August 1817. 
 
 She married (2) Thomas Marshall #11100, 26 November 1827 in Liverpool, St. Nicholas, LAN, ENG,1 b. c 1790 in Lancashire,4 occupation 

1827 Joiner, occupation 1841 Hand Loom Weaver. 
  
 Thomas: 
  
 1841: Lived with Sarah (age 60) on Cannon St., Bolton-Le-Moor, LAN. 
 
3. Robert Brabner #11067, b. 24 June 1785 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG,1 christened 17 July 1785 in St. Nicholas, Liverpool, LAN, ENG,2 

occupation Warehouseman. 
  
  
 1841: Lived at Stafford Place, Islington, Liverpool, LAN with family. 
 
 He married Sarah (unidentified) #11082, c 1816 in LAN?, ENG, b. c 1795 in (Lancashire).5 
 
    Children: 
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    10. i. Isabella Brabner #11083 b. 24 August 1817. 
 
    11. ii. Samuel Brabner #11084 b. 13 March 1820. 
 
    12. iii. Sarah Brabner #11085 b. 21 November 1825. 
 
    13. iv. William Tapley Brabner #11086 b. 21 November 1825. 
 
    14. v. Anne Brabner #11087 b. 05 October 1826. 
 
    15. vi. Judith Brabner #11088 b. 28 December 1829. 
 
    16. vii. Robert Brabner #11089 b. 28 December 1829. 
 
    17. viii. Isabella Brabner #11090 b. 12 July 1831. 
 
    18. ix. Mary Brabner #11091 b. 23 April 1834. 
 
    19. x. Jane Brabner #11092 b. 13 February 1837. 
 
    20. xi. Elizabeth Brabner #11093 b. 18 October 1839. 
 
4. Judith Brabner #11068, b. 18 March 1787 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG,1 christened 01 April 1787 in St. Nicholas, Liverpool, LAN, ENG.2 
 
 She married6 William Tapley,6 #54540. 
 
5. James Brabner #11069, b. 10 November 1788 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG,1 christened 09 December 1788 in St. Nicholas, Liverpool, LAN, 

ENG.2 
6. Samuel Brabner #11070, b. 10 September 1790 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG,1 christened 17 October 1790 in St. Nicholas, Liverpool, LAN, ENG,2 

occupation 1813 Notary Public, occupation Solicitor. 
  
  
 1841: Lived in Islington, LAN with family. 
 
 He married (1) Catherine Rushton #54541, 19 July 1813 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG,6 b. 1791,6 d. 1817.6 
 
  
 He married (2) Mary Knowles #11072, 20 November 1821,6 b. 1795,6 d. 1842.6 
 
    Children: 
 
    21. i. Sarah Brabner #11073 b. 19 July 1822. 
 
    22. ii. Samuel Brabner #11074 b. 13 May 1824. 
 
    23. iii. Samuel Peeling Brabner #11075 b. 06 June 1825. 
 
    24. iv. Stephen Knowles Brabner #11076 b. 28 August 1828. 
 
    25. v. Mary Judith Brabner #11077 b. 01 July 1830. 
 
    26. vi. Sarah Ann Brabner #11078 b. 07 August 1832. 
 
    27. vii. Sarah Jane Brabner #11079 b. 07 November 1833. 
 
    28. viii. Ann Brabner #61040 b. 21 November 1836. 
 
    29. ix. Frederick Brabner #54729 b. 24 December 1837. 
 
    30. x. William Tapley Brabner #11081 b. 27 February 1839. 
 
 He married (3) Louisa Wood #54542, 2Q 1843 in Darlington, DUR, ENG,7 b. 1785,6 d. 1866.6 
 
7. Letitia Brabner #11071, b. 09 December 1792 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG,1 christened 19 December 1792 in St. Nicholas, Liverpool, LAN,2 d. 

1Q 1869 in Manchester, LAN, ENG.8 
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 (Verify death... age shown as 64 at death in 1869... but age was also optimistic in the 1851 Manchester census.) 
 
 She married Joseph Liddle #11099, 25 December 1834 in Manchester, LAN, ENG,1 b. c 1810,9 (son of (unidentified) Liddle #50324 and 

Mary (unidentified) #50325), occupation 1851 Street Sweeper. 
  
 Joseph: 
 1851-1861: Lived at 16 Cookson St., Ancoats, Manchester. 
 
    Children: 
 
    31. i. Ann Liddle #50320 b. c 1835. 
 
    32. ii. John Liddle #50321 b. c 1837. 
 
    33. iii. James Liddle #50322 b. 1Q 1840. 
 
    34. iv. Eliza Liddle #50323 b. 4Q 1843. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

8. John Grayson #54907, b. c  November 1815 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG, baptized 07 November 1815 in Liverpool St. Peter, LAN, ENG.10 
9. James Grayson #54906, b. c August 1817 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG, baptized 12 August 1817 in Liverpool St. Peter, LAN, ENG.10 
10. Isabella Brabner #11083, b. 24 August 1817 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG.1 
11. Samuel Brabner #11084, b. 13 March 1820 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG.11 
  
 1841: Not with family... 
  
12. Sarah Brabner #11085, b. 21 November 1825 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG.1 
  
 1841: Not with family... 
  
13. William Tapley Brabner #11086, b. 21 November 1825 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG.1 
  
 1841: Not with family... 
  
14. Anne Brabner #11087, b. 05 October 1826 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG.1 
15. Judith Brabner #11088, b. 28 December 1829 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG,1 d. 16 September 1911 in Mobile, Mobile County, AL, 

USA.12 
  
  
  
 The connection between the Liverpool and Mobile, Alabama BRABNER families is suggested by this union. I believe that Robert and at least 

two of his children, Samuel and Judith immigrated to Alabama. 
  
 Note that Judith's age varies from census to census: In 1860 she was shown as being 28, by 1870 she was only 30 and in 1880 she was a mere 

33! At her death in 1911, her age was shown as 86. 
  
 1880: Lived on George Street, Mobile, AL with son Robert GILCHRIST. 
 1900: Lived alone on George Street, Mobile; age 75. 
 
 She married John Gilchrist #64998, 05 January 1853 in Mobile, Mobile County, AL, USA,13 b. c 1829 in Pennsylvania*, USA,14 d. before 

1880, occupation 1860 Steward. 
  
 John: 
 Note that the 1860 Mobile census gives John's birth state as "Pennsylvania", but 1870 shows "Alabama". Note that in 1880, his birthplace is 

shown as "Scotland". 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. Eveline (Caroline) Gilchrist #64999 b. c 1855. 
 
    36. ii. William Gilchrist #65000 b. c 1857. 
 
    37. iii. Alexander F. Gilchrist #65001 b. c 1859. 
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    38. iv. Robert Gilchrist #65002 b. c 1868. 
 
16. Robert Brabner #11089, b. 28 December 1829 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG.1 
  
  
 1847: Tried in County General Sessions, Kirkdale, LAN 14th July 1847 for larceny in a dwelling house and sentenced to seven years 

transportation. 
  
17. Isabella Brabner #11090, b. 12 July 1831 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG.1 
  
 1841: Not with family... 
  
18. Mary Brabner #11091, b. 23 April 1834 in Liverpool. St. Peter, LAN, ENG.1 
  
 1841: Not with family... 
  
19. Jane Brabner #11092, b. 13 February 1837 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG.1 
20. Elizabeth Brabner #11093, b. 18 October 1839 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG.1 
  
 1841: Not with family... 
  
21. Sarah Brabner #11073, b. 19 July 1822 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG,1 d. 1824.6 
22. Samuel Brabner #11074, b. 13 May 1824 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG,1 d. 1824.6 
  
 Died infancy...see Samuel born following year. 
  
23. Samuel Peeling Brabner #11075, b. 06 June 1825 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG, occupation Solicitor, d. 09 June  1875 in Litherland, 

West Derby, DBY, ENG,15,16 buried 14 June 1875 in Sephton, LAN, ENG.17 
  
  
 1851: Lived at Manor Row, Claughton, CHE. Brother Stephen BRABNER was with family. 
 1871: Lived in Litherland, LAN with family. 
 1875: Estate Effects under £600. 
  
 Leeds Intelligencer, Saturday 4th February 1854 
  
 " Extraordinary Case of Horsewhipping." 
  
 " On Thursday week, at the Birkenhead Police-court, an extraordinary case of assault was heard before the magistrates. The plaintiff was Mr. 

D. McDonald, who lives near Claughton, and the defendants were Samuel Peeling Brabner, attorney, of North John-street, Liverpool, and of 
Southbank, Uxton, and his brother, Mr. Stephen Brabner, who lived at Claughton. Mr. McDonald and Mr. Samuel Brabner, some time ago, 
were on terms of friendship, and took a journey together into the Highlands of Scotland. Whilst in that country they became acquainted with a 
family called MacMillan, and, from some circumstances that then occurred, the friendship became interrupted: both separated, Mr. McDonald 
leaving for England, whilst Mr. Brabner remained in Scotland. Soon after, Miss Barbara MacMillan arrived in Liverpool from the north, and 
eventually became the guest of Mr. Samuel Brabner at Oxton, where the young lady appears to have been introduced to Mr. Stephen Brabner, 
who paid her some attention. Whilst residing at Oxton, Miss MacMillan received two anonymous communications, reflecting on the Brabner 
family, and as the complainant was suspected to be the writer, he was invited by the Brabners to their lodgings, where Mr. S.P. Brabner, seizing 
a riding whip, struck the complainant three blows with it over the shoulders. Mr. McDonald, having first rung the bell, in his defence, seized 
Mr. Samuel Brabner and threw him on a sofa, where some scuffling ensued, the younger defendant, it being stated, placing his hands upon the 
shoulders of the complainant for the purpose of pulling him off his brother, and the ladies pressing themselves against the door to prevent any 
ingress by the people of the house. Mr. Scott, the landlord, however, obtained admittance, and ordered the parties to quit the premises. The 
complainant denied being the writer of the letters, and the magistrates decided that the defendants should each be fined £2 and costs, and be 
bound over to keep the peace, themselves in £50 each, and two sureties in £25 each, and in default to suffer a month's imprisonment. It was 
then ordered that the complainant should be bound over to keep the peace to 12 months." 

 
 He married Jane Elizabeth Halliday #11094, 2Q 1849 in Wirral, CHE, ENG,18 b. 1830 in Dumfries, DFS, SCT,19 d. 3Q 1904 in Liverpool, 

LAN, ENG,20 occupation Annuitant. 
  
 Jane: 
 1901: Shown as married, boarding  at household  of John MCDOUGALL and family. Husband not present. 
 
    Children: 
 
    39. i. Samuel Brabner #11101 b. 1Q 1851. 
 



5 

    40. ii. William Henry Brabner #46386 b. 4Q 1852. 
 
    41. iii. Stephen Charles Brabner #54553 b. 2Q 1855. 
 
    42. iv. Jane Annie Brabner #46387 b. 1Q 1857. 
 
    43. v. Edith Costain (Brabner) #46388 b. 3Q 1857. 
 
    44. vi. Ellen Elizabeth Brabner #19119 b. 3Q 1859. 
 
    45. vii. Adeline Costain (Brabner) #46389 b. 4Q 1859. 
 
    46. viii. Charles Benjamin Brabner #11095 b. 1861. 
 
    47. ix. George Harold Brabner #11096 b. 08 July 1863. 
 
24. Stephen Knowles Brabner #11076, b. 28 August 1828 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG,1 d. 1890 in Ballarat East, VIC, AUS,21 occupation 

Hotelier. 
  
  
 1851: Lived with brother Samuel and family. 
 
 He married Catherine (Kate) O'Neill #17644, 1865 in Ballarat?, VIC, AUS.22 
 
    Children: 
 
    48. i. Samuel Henry Brabner #17645 b. 1871. 
 
25. Mary Judith Brabner #11077, b. 01 July 1830 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG,1 d. 2Q 1868 in Wirral, LAN, ENG.23 
 
 She married William Bright #17771, 1Q 1850 in Wirral, CHE, ENG,24 b. c 1825 in Aldgate, London, ENG,25 occupation 1851 Manager, 

Carpet Manufacturer, occupation 1861 Commercial Clerk. 
  
 William: 
 1851: Family lived at Heights, Wardleworth, LAN. 
 1861: Family lived at 29 Wentworth Street, Everton, LAN. 
 
    Children: 
 
    49. i. Arthur Bright #46391 b. 1851. 
 
    50. ii. Edith Bright #46392 b. 1854. 
 
    51. iii. Mary Bright #46393 b. 1856. 
 
    52. iv. Gertrude Annie Bright #46394 b. 1858. 
 
    53. v. Blanche Bright #46395 b. 1858. 
 
    54. vi. Amy Bright #46396 b. 1860. 
 
    55. vii. William Bright #54543 b. 1863. 
 
    56. viii. Florence Bright #54544 b. 1866. 
 
26. Sarah Ann Brabner #11078, b. 07 August 1832 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG,1 d. 1832 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.26 
27. Sarah Jane Brabner #11079, b. 07 November 1833 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG.1 
  
 1851: Lived with uncle Joseph COOPER and family in Garston, YKS. 
 
 She married Robert George Gregson #54550, 1Q 1852 in Wirral, CHE, ENG.27 
 
    Children: 
 
    57. i. George Henry Gregson #54551. 
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    58. ii. Helen Mary Gregson #54552. 
 
28. Ann Brabner #61040, b. 21 November 1836 in Wirral, CHE, ENG, d. 01 August 1918 in Sunny Bank, Banbury, OXF, ENG.28 
  
  
 1851: Lived with stepmother Louisa BRABNER (WOOD) at Rudgrove Place, Liscard, CHE. 
 1918: Left estate of GBP 2357/2/3. 
 
 She married John William Kelk #61039, 3Q 1857 in Wirral, CHE, ENG,29 b. c 1831 in Horsham, LAN, ENG,30 (son of (unidentified) Kelk 

#61042 and Rosamond (unidentified) #61043), occupation 1861 Banker's Clerk, occupation 1871 Bank Accountant, d. 2Q 1890 in 
Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.31 

  
 John: 
 1861: Lived with family at Derby Lane, West Derby, LAN. 
 1871: Family lived at Brander? Road (illegible), Birkenhead, CHE. 
 1881: Family lived at 21 Derby Lane, West Derby, LAN. 
 
    Children: 
 
    59. i. John Borman Kelk #61041 b. 2Q 1858. 
 
    60. ii. William L.B. Kelk #61044 b. c 1860. 
 
    61. iii. Arthur Edward Kelk #61045 b. c 1862. 
 
    62. iv. Ellen Rosamond Kelk #61046 b. 4Q 1862. 
 
    63. v. Albert Kelk #61047 b. 2Q 1865. 
 
    64. vi. Annie Beatrice Kelk #61048 b. 1Q 1867. 
 
    65. vii. Sarah J. Kelk #61049 b. 1871. 
 
    66. viii. Harold Kelk #61050 b. 4Q 1875. 
 
29. Frederick Brabner #54729, b. 24 December 1837 in Manchester St. Paul, LAN, ENG.32 
30. William Tapley Brabner #11081, b. 27 February 1839 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG,1 occupation H.M. Navy. 
  
  
 1851: Shown as Step-son to Louisa BRABNER  in Liscard... Drowned on first voyage. (Wendy Ray, August 2010.) 
  
31. Ann Liddle #50320, b. c 1835 in Manchester, LAN, ENG,9 occupation 1851 Cotton Piecer, occupation 1861 Cotton Doubler. 
  
  
 1861: Unmarried, lived at home. 
  
32. John Liddle #50321, b. c 1837 in Manchester, LAN, ENG.9 
33. James Liddle #50322, b. 1Q 1840 in Manchester, LAN, ENG.33 
34. Eliza Liddle #50323, b. 4Q 1843 in Manchester, LAN, ENG,34 occupation 1861 Cotton Weaver. 
 

Generation Four 
 

35. Eveline (Caroline) Gilchrist #64999, b. c 1855 in Mobile?, AL, USA.14 
  
  
 1860 census lists name as "Eveline", 1870 shows "Caroline". 
  
36. William Gilchrist #65000, b. c 1857 in Mobile?, AL, USA.14 
37. Alexander F. Gilchrist #65001, b. c 1859 in Mobile, AL, USA.14 
38. Robert Gilchrist #65002, b. c 1868 in Mobile, AL, USA.35 
39. Samuel Brabner #11101, b. 1Q 1851 in Wirral, CHE, ENG,36 d. 4Q 1931 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG,37 occupation Seaman. 
  
 1891: Family lived at 14 Bedford Place, Litherland, LAN. 1901: Not at home for census... 
 
 He married Marie Louise Reynolds #31962, 2Q 1886 in Chorlton, LAN, ENG,38 b. c 1860 in Birmingham, WAR, ENG,39 d. 1944 in 

Wallasey, CHE, ENG.40 
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    Children: 
 
    67. i. Marie Louise Brabner #31963 b. 3Q 1887. 
 
    68. ii. Samuel Alexander Brabner #31964 b. 2Q 1890. 
 
    69. iii. Donald Frank Brabner #31965 b. 1892. 
 
    70. iv. Doreen Norah (Betty) Brabner #31966 b. 12 May 1899. 
 
40. William Henry Brabner #46386, b. 4Q 1852 in Claughton/Wirrall, CHE, ENG,41 d. 01 May 1900 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG,42 occupation 

Solicitor. 
  
  
 1881: Lived at 92 Ifrlaw Road, Bootle, with family. 
 1891-1901: Not found UK census? 
 1900: Lived at 127 Grove St., Liverpool at time of death. Estate of GBP 1500. 
 
 He married Annie Maud Hopkins #46390, 3Q 1879 in West Derby, LAN, ENG,43 b. c 1856 in Seaforth, LAN, ENG.44 
  
 Annie: 
 1901: Lived at 25 Murdoch St., West Derby, LAN with children and lodger William G. WRIGHT (62, b Ashley, LAN). 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Harold Peeling Brabner #8759 b. 2Q 1880. 
 
    72. ii. William Brabner #54563 b. 1Q 1882. 
 
    73. iii. Maud Brabner #54564 b. 1Q 1883. 
 
    74. iv. Samuel Alfred Brabner #54565 b. 1Q 1884. 
 
    75. v. Charles Reginald Brabner #49808 b. c 1886. 
 
41. Stephen Charles Brabner #54553, b. 2Q 1855 in Wirral, CHE, ENG,45 d. 3Q 1857 in West Derby, LAN, ENG,46 buried 13 August 1857 in 

Sephton, LAN, ENG.17 
  
 Died aged 2 years. 
  
42. Jane Annie Brabner #46387, b. 1Q 1857 in Ford/West Derby, LAN, ENG.47 
 
 She married6 James Phillips Court #54566, 02 August 1877 in Parish Church, Sefton, West Derby, LAN, ENG,48 b. c 1853 in Liverpool, 

LAN, ENG,49 (son of Thomas Court #61057 [Underwriter] and (unidentified) #61058), occupation Solicitor, d. 20 April 1911 in Birkenhead, 
CHE, ENG.50 

  
 James: 
 1891: Family lived at Homewood, Waterloo Place, Waterloo, Great Crosby, LAN. (Three servants) 
 1911: Residence at death: Ravenswood, Rock Ferry, Left estate of GBP 55,777/4/4. 
 
    Children: 
 
    76. i. Samuel Court #54567. 
 
    77. ii. Annie Elizabeth Court #54568 b. 2Q 1879. 
 
    78. iii. George Brabner Court #54569 b. 2Q 1884. 
 
43. Edith Costain (Brabner) #46388, b. 3Q 1857 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.51 
  
 Adopted daughter? 
  
44. Ellen Elizabeth Brabner #19119, b. 3Q 1859 in West Derby, DBY, ENG.52 
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 1891: Lived with brother Charles in 1891; widowed. 
 
 She married William Hughes Evans #19120, 07 November 1880 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG,53 (son of John Evans #63959 [Accountant] and 

(unidentified) #63960), d. before 1891. 
  
 William: 
 Marriage Banns posted02 OCT 1880, 31 OCT 1880, 07 NOV 1880. 
 
    Children: 
 
    79. i. John Granville Evans #54570 b. 4Q 1882. 
 
    80. ii. Margaret Helen Evans #54571 b. 3Q 1884. 
 
    81. iii. Jeannie Cranage Evans #19121 b. c 1885. 
 
    82. iv. Blanche Harrison Evans #19122 b. c 1877. 
 
45. Adeline Costain (Brabner) #46389, b. 4Q 1859 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.54 
46. Charles Benjamin Brabner #11095, b. 1861 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG, baptized 26 June 1861 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG,1 occupation 

1891 Fitter, d. 4Q 1907 in Ormskirk, LAN, ENG.55 
  
 birth registered 3rd quarter, 1861, ref. 008b-0150 1891: Res. 31 Sutherland Road, Stratford-Le-Bow, London 1901: Res. Litherland, LAN; 

incapacitated. 
 
 He married Lillie Evelyn Yates #17253, 4Q 1896 in Toxteth Park, LAN, ENG,56 b. c 1870 in Runcorn, CHE, ENG.57 
 
    Children: 
 
    83. i. Mary Evelyn Victoria Brabner #17254 b. 2Q 1897. 
 
    84. ii. Margaret Helen Brabner #54572. 
 
    85. iii. Lillie Maud Brabner #17255 b. 1Q 1899. 
 
    86. iv. Edna Dorothy Brabner #17256 b. 4Q 1900. 
 
    87. v. Murial Jane Brabner #68746 b. 3Q 1903. 
 
47. George Harold Brabner #11096, b. 08 July 1863 in Liverpool, St. Peter, LAN, ENG,58 d. 3Q 1951 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG,59 occupation 

Solicitor. 
  
  
 1881: Lived in Litherland, LAN with mother in 1881. 
 1891: Visiting Kate WETTER in Liscard, LAN. 
 1911: Lived at Ankobra, Dudley Road, New Brighton, CHE with family, nieces Ailsa CONSTABLE and Beryl Mabel WITTER (and 3 

servants). 
 
 He married Mary Preston Witter #11745, 1Q 1897 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG,60 b. c 1870 in Liscard, CHE, ENG,61 d. 22 October 1939 in 30 

Glenmore Road, Oxton, CHE, ENG,62,16 buried in St. Saviour's, Oxton, CHE.63 
 
    Children: 
 
    88. i. Kathleen Mary Brabner #11746 b. 1Q 1898. 
 
    89. ii. Kenneth George Brabner #11747 b. 09 January 1900. 
 
    90. iii. Samuel Graham Brabner #11748 b. 30 June 1903. 
 
    91. iv. Denis Harold Brabner #11749 b. 4Q 1905. 
 
    92. v. Charles Rupert Brabner #54573 b. 22 May 1908. 
 
48. Samuel Henry Brabner #17645, b. 1871 in Ballarat, VIC, AUS,64 d. 03 December 1942 in 23 Sherlaw Avenue, Canterbury, VIC, AUS,65 

occupation Hotel Proprietor. 
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 April 1915: Took over Southern Cross Hotel at Ballarat. Previously proprietor of the Illabrook Hotel. 
  
 Dayleford Advocate etc., Victoria; 17 NOV 1917 
  
 "Samuel Henry Brabner, of the Southern Cross Hotel, was fined £ 5 for having had the bar door open after closing hours." 
  
  
 September 1940: Transferred licence of Southern Cross Hotel, Ballarat to Margaret Moloney. 
 
 He married Cordelia Jane (Delia) Ellis #60942, 1904 in VIC, AUS.66 
 
    Children: 
 
    93. i. Ellen Gerte Brabner #60943 b. 1905. 
 
    94. ii. Stephen John Brabner #60944 b. 1906. 
 
    95. iii. Marie Brabner #60945 b. 1908. 
 
    96. iv. Francis Charles Brabner #60946 b. 1912. 
 
    97. v. Ellen Lillian Brabner #60947 b. 1915. 
 
    98. vi. Samuel Henry Brabner #60948 b. 1919. 
 
49. Arthur Bright #46391, b. 1851 in Rochdale, LAN, ENG.67 
 
 He married6 (unidentified) #54545. 
 
    Children: 
 
    99. i. Eva Bright #54546. 
 
50. Edith Bright #46392, b. 1854 in Rochdale, LAN, ENG.67 
 
 She married6 John Thomas Jones #54547, occupation Doctor. 
 
51. Mary Bright #46393, b. 1856 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.67 
 
 She married6 John David Williams #54548. 
 
52. Gertrude Annie Bright #46394, b. 1858 in Onchan Parish, Isle of Man.67 
  
 (unmarried; Wendy Ray, August 2010.) 
  
53. Blanche Bright #46395, b. 1858 in Onchan Parish, Isle of Man.67 
 
 She married6 Howard Cotterell Banister,6 #54549, occupation Minister. 
 
54. Amy Bright #46396, b. 1860 in Onchan Parish, Isle of Man,67 d. c 1867.6 
55. William Bright #54543, b. 1863,6 d. c 1871.6 
56. Florence Bright #54544, b. 1866.6 
57. George Henry Gregson,6 #54551. 
58. Helen Mary Gregson,6 #54552. 
59. John Borman Kelk #61041, b. 2Q 1858 in Wirral, CHE, ENG.68 
60. William L.B. Kelk #61044, b. c 1860 in West Derby, LAN, ENG,69 d. 1Q 1941 in Wallasey, CHE, ENG,70 occupation 1881 Mariner, 2nd 

Mate. 
  
  
 1871: Name on census shown as "William J.K.  KELK"... 
  
61. Arthur Edward Kelk #61045, b. c 1862 in West Derby, LAN, ENG,71 occupation 1881 Cotton.... Apprentice. 
  
  
 1918: Mother's will probated to Arthur Edward KELK, Lieutenant, R.F.C. 
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62. Ellen Rosamond Kelk #61046, b. 4Q 1862 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.71,72 
63. Albert Kelk #61047, b. 2Q 1865 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.73 
64. Annie Beatrice Kelk #61048, b. 1Q 1867 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.71 
65. Sarah J. Kelk #61049, b. 1871 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.71 
66. Harold Kelk #61050, b. 4Q 1875 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.74 
 

Generation Five 
 

67. Marie Louise Brabner #31963, b. 3Q 1887 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG,75 d. 1947 in Liverpool South, LAN, ENG.76 
 
 She married Eustace Christos Chelioti #54554, 3Q 1922 in West Derby, LAN, ENG,77 b. c 1891,78 d. 1963 in Liverpool South, LAN, ENG.79 
  
 Eustace: (no children found ancestry.com England 1916-2005). 
 
68. Samuel Alexander Brabner #31964, b. 2Q 1890 in Seaforth, LAN, ENG.80 
 
 He married Phyllis M.K. Boardman #54555, 3Q 1920 in King's Norton, WOR, ENG,81 b. c 1898,82 d. 4Q 1926 in Wirral, CHE, ENG.83 
 
    Children: 
 
    100. i. Beryl Patricia Brabner #54556 b. 1Q 1923. 
 
69. Donald Frank Brabner #31965, b. 1892 in Waterloo, LAN, ENG,84 d. 26 November 1948 in West Cheshire, CHE, ENG,85,16 occupation 1911 

Engineer Apprentice, Mechanical Engineer. 
  
  
 1948: Usual residence at death: 2 Greenbank Avenue, Little Sutton, Wirral, CHE. 
 Estate Effects: £3641/9s/. 
 
 He married Olive Gwendoline Boardman #54557, 1Q 1921 in King's Norton, WOR, ENG,86 b. 05 June 1888,87 d. 1974 in Surrey Northern, 

SRY, ENG.88 
 
    Children: 
 
    101. i. Olive Margaret Brabner #54558 b. 1Q 1922. 
 
70. Doreen Norah (Betty) Brabner #31966, b. 12 May 1899 in Waterloo, LAN, ENG,89 d. April 1988 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.90 
 
 She married William Lockhart #54562, 4Q 1935 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.91 
  
 William: (no children found England ; ancestry.com 1916-2005). 
 
71. Harold Peeling Brabner #8759, b. 2Q 1880 in Bootle/West Derby, LAN, ENG,92 d. 1Q 1939 in Hendon, LND, ENG.93 
 
 He married Lily Emma Westlake #54703, 4Q 1911 in Willesden, MDX, ENG,94 b. c 1887, d. 27 October 1962 in Hendon, MDX, ENG.95 
 
    Children: 
 
    102. i. Evelyn M. Brabner #54706 b. 3Q 1912. 
 
    103. ii. Alma Dorothy M. Brabner #54704 b. 3Q 1916. 
 
    104. iii. Harold Walter Brabner #54705 b. 30 November 1918. 
 
72. William Brabner #54563, b. 1Q 1882 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.96 
73. Maud Brabner #54564, b. 1Q 1883 in Toxteth Park, LAN, ENG.97 
74. Samuel Alfred Brabner #54565, b. 1Q 1884 in Chester, CHE, ENG,98 d. 2Q 1885 in Chester, CHE, ENG.99 
75. Charles Reginald Brabner #49808, b. c 1886,100 occupation Engineer. 
  
  
 (Emigrated?). 
 
 He married Alice Elizabeth Davies #49809, 07 November 1908 in St. Mary, Paddington, London, ENG,101 b. c 1886,100 (daughter of Joseph 

William Davies #49810 [Traveller] and (unidentified) #49811). 
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76. Samuel Court,6 #54567. 
  
 1891: Not with family... 
  
77. Annie Elizabeth Court #54568, b. 2Q 1879 in Waterloo, West Derby, LAN, ENG.102,103 
 
 She married Philip Nelson #61059, 22 April 1920 in St. Augustine's, Everton, LAN, ENG,104 (son of Philip Nelson #61060 [Shipowner] and 

(unidentified) #61061), occupation Doctor of Medicine. 
 
78. George Brabner Court #54569, b. 2Q 1884 in Waterloo, LAN, ENG,102,105 occupation 1915 Soldier, d. 1Q 1968 in Taunton, SOM, ENG.106 
  
  
 1915: Residence when married: Shrewsbury Road, Oxton, CHE. 
 
 He married Phyllis Fleming #61062, 07 June 1915 in St. John the Baptist, Halifax, YKS, ENG,107 (daughter of Frederick William Fleming 

#61063 [Corn Merchant] and (unidentified) #61064). 
  
 Phyllis: 
 1915: Residence when married: Fern Dene, Halifax, WRY. 
 
79. John Granville Evans #54570, b. 4Q 1882 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.108 
80. Margaret Helen Evans #54571, b. 3Q 1884 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.109 
81. Jeannie Cranage Evans #19121, b. c 1885 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.110 
82. Blanche Harrison Evans #19122, b. c 1877 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.110 
83. Mary Evelyn Victoria Brabner #17254, b. 2Q 1897 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.111 
 
 She married Joseph Glynn #17257, 1Q 1920 in West Derby, DBY, ENG.112 
  
 Joseph: (No children found England/Wales ). 
 
84. Margaret Helen Brabner,6 #54572. 
85. Lillie Maud Brabner #17255, b. 1Q 1899 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG,113 d. 4Q 1984 in Delyn, Clwyd, Wales.114 
  
  
 (Verify death,,, based on name/age only). 
 
 She married Thomas O. Williams #17258, 3Q 1932 in West Derby, DBY, ENG.115 
  
 Thomas: (No children found ancestry.com 1916-2005, AUG 2010). 
 
86. Edna Dorothy Brabner #17256, b. 4Q 1900 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.116 
 
 She married James Johnston #17259, 1926 in St. Andrew's, FIF, SCT.117 
 
87. Murial Jane Brabner #68746, b. 3Q 1903 in Ormskirk, LAN, ENG,118 baptized 27 September 1903 in Maghull, LAN, ENG.119 
88. Kathleen Mary Brabner #11746, b. 1Q 1898 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.120 
 
 She married Frank Witty Symons Shaw #11750, 3Q 1934 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.121 
 
    Children: 
 
    105. i. Sarah Kathleen Shaw #46627 b. 4Q 1935. 
 
    106. ii. Mary Alison Shaw #54574 b. 4Q 1936?  
 
89. Kenneth George Brabner #11747, b. 09 January 1900 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG,122 d. June 1995 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.123 
 
 He married Dorothy Helen (Mac) Peace #11751, 3Q 1926 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG,124 b. 27 April 1900,125 d. June 1986 in Birkenhead, 

CHE, ENG.126 
 
    Children: 
 
    107. i. Jill Helen Brabner #11759 b. 1Q 1929. 
 
90. Samuel Graham Brabner #11748, b. 30 June 1903 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG,127 d. 1978 in Brecknock, BRE, WAL.128 
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 He married Rosemary Jane Guille Taudevin #11752, 1Q 1936 in Wirral, CHE, ENG.129 
 
    Children: 
 
    108. i. Aldane Graham (Dan) Brabner #11758 b. 3Q 1937. 
 
    109. ii. Nicholas Samuel Brabner #11757 b. 1Q 1939. 
 
91. Denis Harold Brabner #11749, b. 4Q 1905 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG,130 d. 30 April 1990 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG,131,132 cremated 08 May 

1990 in Chester Crematorium, CHE, ENG.132 
 
 He married Diana Cynthia Kent-Lemon #11753, 13 February 1941 in Narberth, PEM, ENG,133 b. 05 December 1920,87 (daughter of 

(unidentified) Kent-Lemon #54582 [Brigadier] and (unidentified) #54583), d. 23 September 1999 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG,134,132 cremated 
01 October 1999 in Chester Crematorium, CHE, ENG.132 

 
    Children: 
 
    110. i. Susan Elizabeth (Liz) Brabner #11755 b. 3Q 1943. 
 
    111. ii. Diana Wendy Brabner #11756 b. 25 October 1945. 
 
    112. iii. Sarah Lesley (Sally) Brabner #54588 b. 1Q 1948. 
 
    113. iv. Michael Graham Brabner #11754 b. 4Q 1949. 
 
92. Charles Rupert Brabner #54573, b. 22 May 1908 in Wallasey, Birkenhead, CHE, ENG,135 d. 1981 in Northampton, NTT, ENG.136 
 
 He married Mary Wilson Tibbles #54589, 3Q 1939 in Hampstead, LND, ENG,137 b. 19 June 1909,87 d. 1973 in Hendon, MDX, ENG.138 
 
    Children: 
 
    114. i. John R. Brabner #54597 b. 3Q 1943. 
 
    115. ii. Peter N. Brabner #54598 b. 4Q 1947. 
 
93. Ellen Gerte Brabner #60943, b. 1905 in Ballarat East, VIC, AUS.139 
94. Stephen John Brabner #60944, b. 1906 in Ballarat, VIC, AUS.140 
95. Marie Brabner #60945, b. 1908 in Ballarat East, VIC, AUS.141 
96. Francis Charles Brabner #60946, b. 1912 in Illabarook, VIC, AUS.142 
97. Ellen Lillian Brabner #60947, b. 1915 in Ballarat, VIC, AUS.143 
98. Samuel Henry Brabner #60948, b. 1919 in Ballarat, VIC, AUS.144 
  
  
 1940: Transferred licence of Southern Cross Hotel, Ballarat to Margaret Maloney. (The Argus, 17 SEP 1940) 
  
99. Eva Bright,6 #54546. 
 

Generation Six 
 

100. Beryl Patricia Brabner #54556, b. 1Q 1923 in King's Norton, WOR, ENG.145 
 
 She married John A. Grant #54605, 4Q 1951 in Wednesbury, STS, ENG.146 
 
    Children: 
 
    116. i. David J. Grant #54606 b. 4Q 1952. 
 
101. Olive Margaret Brabner #54558, b. 1Q 1922 in West Derby, DBY, ENG.147 
 
 She married Montague Davenport #54559, 08 March 1952 in West Cheshire, CHE, ENG.148 
 
    Children: 
 
    117. i. Graham M. Davenport #54560 b. 2Q 1956. 
 
    118. ii. Michael H. Davenport #54561 b. 4Q 1961. 
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102. Evelyn M. Brabner #54706, b. 3Q 1912 in Hendon, MDX, ENG.149 
103. Alma Dorothy M. Brabner #54704, b. 3Q 1916 in Hendon, MDX, ENG,150 d. 1980 in Westminster, London, LND, ENG.151 
  
  
 (verify third marriage... note death index has 'MOGEY' surname...) 
 
 She married (1) John E. Bishop #54707, 4Q 1937 in Hendon, MDX, ENG.152 
  
 John: 
 (no children found England ; ancestry.com 1916-2005). 
 
  
 She married (2) James Mogey #54708, 1Q 1941 in Croydon, SRY, ENG.153 
 
    Children: 
 
    119. i. James Mogey #54710 b. 2Q 1943. 
 
    120. ii. Jacqueline Mogey #54711 b. 2Q 1944. 
 
 She married (3) Edward D'arcy #54709, 4Q 1952 in Middlesborough, YKS, ENG.154 
  
 Edward: * verify this marriage **. 
 
104. Harold Walter Brabner #54705, b. 30 November 1918 in Hendon, MDX, ENG,155 d. February 1988 in Cheltenham, GLS, ENG.156 
105. Sarah Kathleen Shaw #46627, b. 4Q 1935 in Liverpool, LAN, ENG,157 d. infancy, 1935.6 
106. Mary Alison Shaw #54574, b. 4Q 1936? in Liverpool, LAN, ENG.158 
 
 She married Roger Kerridge #54575, 1Q 1963 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.159 
  
 Roger: (three children). 
 
    Children: 
 
    121. i. Tracy F. Kerridge #54896 b. 4Q 1962. 
 
    122. ii. Peter J. Kerridge #54897 b. 2Q 1964. 
 
    123. iii. Simon Richard Kerridge #54898 b. 2Q 1966. 
 
    124. iv. Victoria Jane Kerridge #54899 b. 1Q 1971. 
 
    125. v. Alexander Robert Kerridge #54900 b. 4Q 1973. 
 
107. Jill Helen Brabner #11759, b. 1Q 1929 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.160 
 
 She married Michael D.G. Ellis,6 #54576, 1Q 1954 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.161 
 
    Children: 
 
    126. i. Rosemary Helen Ellis #54577 b. 4Q 1959. 
 
    127. ii. Simon Brabner Ellis #54578 b. 3Q 1962. 
 
108. Aldane Graham (Dan) Brabner #11758, b. 3Q 1937 in Wirral, CHE, ENG,162 d. 28 January 1964 in Porangahau, North Island, New 

Zealand.163,16 
109. Nicholas Samuel Brabner #11757, b. 1Q 1939 in Wirral, CHE, ENG.164 
 
 He married6 Peta (unidentified) #54579. 
 
    Children: 
 
    128. i. Susannah Peta Brabner #54580. 
 
    129. ii. Benjamin Nicholas McOstrich Brabner #54581. 
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110. Susan Elizabeth (Liz) Brabner #11755, b. 3Q 1943 in Braintree, CHE?, ENG.165 
 
 She married6 Michael De Haviland Carey #54585. 
  
 Michael: (Three children by first marriage, two boys by second). 
 
111. Diana Wendy Brabner #11756, b. 25 October 1945 in Wirral, CHE, ENG.166 
 
 She married6 Howard Frederick Ray #54587, 3Q 1969 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.167 
  
 Howard: (Five children). 
 
    Children: 
 
    130. i. Jacqueline Elizabeth Ray #54592 b. 3Q 1970. 
 
    131. ii. Gillian Melanie Ray #54593 b. 3Q 1972. 
 
    132. iii. Anthony Howard Ray #54594 b. 3Q 1974. 
 
    133. iv. Georgina Wendy Ray #54595 b. 3Q 1978. 
 
    134. v. Jonathan Andrew Ray #54596 b. 1Q 1981. 
 
112. Sarah Lesley (Sally) Brabner #54588, b. 1Q 1948 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.168 
113. Michael Graham Brabner #11754, b. 4Q 1949 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.169 
 
 He married Joan (Jo) Firth,6 #54584, 3Q 1976 in Chelsea, MDX, ENG.170 
 
    Children: 
 
    135. i. Eleanor Jane Brabner #54590 b. 4Q 1992. 
 
    136. ii. Benjamin Henry Brabner #54591 b. 08 March 1986. 
 
114. John R. Brabner #54597, b. 3Q 1943 in Hampstead, London, ENG.171 
 
 He married Beatrice P. Ashby #54599, 3Q 1966 in Hendon, LND, ENG.172 
 
    Children: 
 
    137. i. Matthew James Brabner #54600 b. 3Q 1970. 
 
    138. ii. David Jonathon Brabner #65747 b. 2Q 1973. 
 
115. Peter N. Brabner #54598, b. 4Q 1947 in Hampstead, London, ENG.173 
 
 He married Helen H. Richards #54601, 2Q 1977 in Mendip, SOM, ENG.174 
 
    Children: 
 
    139. i. Rachel Anne Brabner #54602 b. 1Q 1979. 
 
    140. ii. Ruth Mary Brabner #54603 b. 4Q 1981. 
 
    141. iii. James Michael Brabner #54604 b. 2Q 1983. 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

116. David J. Grant #54606, b. 4Q 1952 in Warrington, LAN, ENG.175 
117. Graham M. Davenport #54560, b. 2Q 1956 in Westminster, LND, ENG.176 
118. Michael H. Davenport #54561, b. 4Q 1961 in Westminster, LND, ENG.177 
119. James Mogey #54710, b. 2Q 1943 in Newcastle-upon-Tyne, NBL, ENG.178 
120. Jacqueline Mogey #54711, b. 2Q 1944 in Hendon, MDX, ENG.179 
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121. Tracy F. Kerridge #54896, b. 4Q 1962 in Halifax, YKS, ENG.180 
 
 She married Colin S. Grant #54901, July 1994 in Cambridge, CAM, ENG.181 
 
122. Peter J. Kerridge #54897, b. 2Q 1964 in Calder, YKS, ENG.182 
  
 Married Tracey D. MONDAY in 1989, Halifax. YKS? 
  
123. Simon Richard Kerridge #54898, b. 2Q 1966 in Ely, CAM, ENG.183 
  
 (verify birth) 
  
124. Victoria Jane Kerridge #54899, b. 1Q 1971 in Calder, YKS, ENG.184 
 
 She married Paul R. Walker #54902, September 2001 in Halifax, YKS, ENG.185 
 
    Children: 
 
    142. i. Holly Elizabeth Walker #54903 b. December 2003. 
 
125. Alexander Robert Kerridge #54900, b. 4Q 1973 in North Kestevan, NTH, ENG.186 
126. Rosemary Helen Ellis #54577, b. 4Q 1959 in Wirral, CHE, ENG.187 
 
 She married Gregory A. Neal #54904, September 1985 in Chester & Ellesmere Port, CHE, ENG.188 
  
 Gregory: 
 (possibly 8 children 1986-2004). 
 
127. Simon Brabner Ellis #54578, b. 3Q 1962 in Wirral, CHE, ENG.189 
  
  
 Married Elizabeth ANDERSON 1989? 
  
128. Susannah Peta Brabner,6 #54580. 
129. Benjamin Nicholas McOstrich Brabner,6 #54581. 
130. Jacqueline Elizabeth Ray #54592, b. 3Q 1970 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.190 
131. Gillian Melanie Ray #54593, b. 3Q 1972 in Basingstoke, HAM, ENG.191 
132. Anthony Howard Ray #54594, b. 3Q 1974 in Basingstoke, HAM, ENG.192 
133. Georgina Wendy Ray #54595, b. 3Q 1978 in Basingstoke, HAM, ENG.193 
134. Jonathan Andrew Ray #54596, b. 1Q 1981 in Basingstoke, HAM, ENG.194 
135. Eleanor Jane Brabner #54590, b. 4Q 1992 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.195 
136. Benjamin Henry Brabner #54591, b. 08 March 1986 in Birkenhead, CHE, ENG.196 
137. Matthew James Brabner #54600, b. 3Q 1970 in Hemel Hempstead, HRT, ENG.197 
138. David Jonathon Brabner #65747, b. 2Q 1973 in Aylesbury, BRK, ENG.198 
139. Rachel Anne Brabner #54602, b. 1Q 1979 in Lambeth, LND, ENG.199 
140. Ruth Mary Brabner #54603, b. 4Q 1981 in Greenwich, LND, ENG.200 
141. James Michael Brabner #54604, b. 2Q 1983 in Greenwich, LND, ENG.201 
 

Generation Eight 
 

142. Holly Elizabeth Walker #54903, b. December 2003 in Calderdale, WRY, ENG.202 
  
 
 
  
                                                
1  IGI CD. 
2  Liverpool, St. Nicholas Baptisms, 1659 - 1812. 
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6  Wendy Ray, August 2010. 
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8  GRO Index ref. 008d-0109 (verify). 
9  1851 Manchester, LAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
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64  AVRI ref. 6929. 
65  The Argus (Melbourne) funeral notice, 05 DEC 1942. 
66  Australia Marriage  Index, 1788- 1985; index ref. 5011R. 
67  1861 Everton, LAN census; age/birthplace/relationship; Wendy Ray, August 2010. 



17 

                                                                                                                                                                                 
68  GRO index ref. 008a-0398; confirmed by 1861 census. 
69  1861 West Derby, LAN census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
70  GRO index ref. 008a-1588. 
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90  GRO index ref. 0037-0748. 
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93  EDRI ref. 003a-0737. 
94  GRO index ref. 003a-0481. 
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99  GRO index ref. 008a-0294. 
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104  Liverpool, LAN Marriages and Banns, 1813 - 1921; ref. 442. 
105  GRO index ref. 008b-0544. 
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169  GRO index ref.  ref. 010a-0084. 
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174  GRO index ref. 0023-0864. 
175  GRO index ref. 010f-0853. 
176  GRO index ref. 005c-0342. 
177  Wendy Ray, August 2010; GRO index ref. 0105c-0367. 
178  GRO index ref. 001ob-0057. 
179  GRO index ref. 003a-0969. 
180  GRO index ref. 002b-0882. 
181  GRO index ref. 331-645-C111-138. 
182  GRO index ref. 002b-0508. 
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183  GRO index ref. 004a-0688. 
184  GRO index ref. 002b-1288. 
185  GRO index ref. 84-294-A23-014. 
186  GRO index ref. 003b-0340 (verify). 
187  Wendy Ray, August 2010; GRO index ref. 010a-0869. 
188  GRO index ref. 0035-0120. 
189  Wendy Ray, August 2010; GRO index ref. 010a-1145. 
190  GRO index ref. 010a-0213. 
191  GRO index ref. 006b-0547. 
192  GRO index ref. 0020-0325. 
193  GRO index ref. 0020-0187. 
194  GRO index ref. 010a-0068. 
195  GRO index ref. 0037-0334. 
196  GRO index ref. 0037-0221; London Times Births & Christenings, 1983-2003. 
197  GRO index ref. 004b-1970. 
198  GRO Births Index ref. 006a-1518. 
199  GRO index ref. 0014-0123. 
200  GRO index ref. 0012-1166. 
201  GRO index ref. 0012-1150. 
202  GRO index ref. A7D-086/1A-067. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


